Rule 2.47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.248

2.24B

Name of Company

MyHome International Plc

Company number
04068016

In the

High Court of Justice

(full name of court]

Court case number
7468 of 2008

(a) Insert full name(s)
and address(es) of
administrator(s)

Emst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF

{/We (a) Roy Bailey and Angela Swarbrick

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from

-to

{b) Insert date (b)

3 September 2008

(b)

2 March 2009

& O

Signed
Joint / Administrator('a)\/
Dated 23 T(cﬁ
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact David Schiller

information in the box opposite but if you
do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there is a query on the
form. The contact information that you
give will be visible to searchers of the
public record

2819712009

ADMOOFD4

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF

Tel: 0207 951 7585

DX Number:

DX Exchange:

When you have completed and signed this form please send it ta the Registrar of

Companies at:

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF{14 3UZ

DX 33050 Cardif:




Rule 2.47

Faorm 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986

.Administrator’s progress report

2.24B

Name of Company

MyHome International Ple

Company number
04068016

In the

High Court of Justice

Court case number
7468 of 2008

[full name of court]

{a) Insert full name(s}
and address(es) of

}/ We (a) Roy Bailey and Angela Swarbrick

administrator(s)

Ernst & Young LLP,_1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to
(b) tnsent dats | (D) 3 September 2008 (b) 2 March 2009
Signed /LS}A-Q»*%
Joint / Administrator("e)\/
Dated 23[R
Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box oppasite but if you
do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there is a query on the
form. The contact information that you
give will be visible to searchers of the
public record

TAMTMABX Y-
28/07/2009
COMPANIES HOUSE

A31
380

ADMOSF04

David Schiller

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF

Tel: 0207 951 7585

DX Number: DX Exchange:

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of
Companies at:

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 JUZ DX 33050 Cardif




1 More Londen Place
London SEL 2AF

Tel: 020 7991 2000

”””H'“’UIHHIlllmlnummm'“"“'" S Eensr e YounG e

Fax; Q207951 1345
WWW.BY.COM/UK

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS 24 July 2009

Ref: RB/LS/DS/L03432/43
Direct line: 020 795 17585
Direct Fax: 020 795 11345
David Schiller

email; Ismaliman@uk.ey.com

~ fud TAMYMYBAX™
AN 28/07/2009 381

Dear Sirs COMPANIES HOUSE

Myhome International plc (In Administration) {“the Company”)

High Courts of Justice, Number 7468 of 2008
Registered office address: 1 More London Place, London SE1 2AF

| write, in accordance with Rule 2.47 of The Insolvency Rules 1986, to provide creditors with a
report on the progress of the administration. This report covers the six month period from 3
September 2008 to 2 March 2009 and should be read in conjunction with the Administrators’
proposals dated 28 October 2008,

Myhome international pic, registered number 04068016, entered administration on 3
September 2008 with R Bailey and A Swarbrick, being appointed to act as Joint Administrators.
The appointment was made by the directors under the provisions of paragraph 22(2) of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986. Under the terms of the appointment, any act required
or authorised to be done by the Joint Administrators can be done by either of them.

Progress since Administrators’ Proposals

The Administrators have continued to deal with their post-completion obligations under each
sale agreement (predominantly transfer of domain names and other ancillary assets).

Statutory Matters

The Joint Administrators continue to fulfil their statutory requirements in respect of the
Administration.

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986, we have performed a
review of the conduct of the Company's directors and have submitted our report to the
Department for Business, Enterprise & Regulatory Reform.

Receipts and Payments Account

I enclose a receipts and payments account for the period from 3 September 2008 to 2 March
2009. This does not reflect estimated future realisations or costs.

g =,
|f l\h
v ) ,

\‘f ~ The YK i Ernst & Young LLP 15 a liemifed liaDifity

v i partnership regstered i England and wales with

\\'.l "II registered aumber OC300001 and 15 ¢ member hirm of
“\ , I" Ernst & Young Tabal Lirmitea. Atist of members’ namies

- = 1s avarlatile tor inspection 4L 1 More Lorden Place,

ADMUOSFO3 London SEL 24F, the firm's principal placs af busress

INVESTOR IN PEOPLE and registerey office.




Joint Administrators’ Remuneration and Disbursements

As of 2 March 2009 the Administrators have incurred time costs of £294,430.50, of which
£114,430.50 have not yet been billed. An analysis of the time spent is attached as Appendix 2
to this report. At Appendix 3 there is a statement of the Administrators’ policy in relation to
charging time and disbursements.

Secured Creditors

Lioyds TSB Bank plc, the Company'’s principal secured lender, has total indebtedness at £8.5
million. The realisations from the sale of shares will be covered by the Bank's Fixed Charge. It
is estimated that the Bank will suffer a shortfall under its security.

The Esher based property is also subject to a First Fixed Charge in favour of Clydesdale, who
have an estimated indebtedness of £1.059 million. The valuation of the property is below the
indebtedness to Clydesdale and, accordingly, we do not consider there is any equity in the

property.

Preferential Creditors
As there are no employees of the Company, there are unlikely to be any preferential claims.

Non-preferential Creditors
No further creditor claims have been submitted. To date total non-preferential claims are in the
region of £750,000.

As it is estimated that there will be a shortfall to the Secured Creditors, it is unlikely that there
will be any funds available for distribution to the non-preferential Creditors.

Distributions to Creditors

There is no prospect of funds becoming available to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of
the prescribed part.

I will report to you again at the conclusion of the Administration or in six months’ time,
whichever is the sooner.




Should you have any queries please do not hesitate to contact my colleague David Schilier.

Yours faithfully
for the Company

k0.

Roy Bailey
Joint Administrato

Enc: Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account
Summary of Joint Administrators’ Time-Costs and Disbursements
Joint Administrators’ Policy on Fees and Disbursements

The Institute of Chartered Accountants of Scotland authorises TM Burton to act as Insolvency Practitioner under section 390(2)(a}
of the Insolvency Act 1985 and The Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales authorises A Swarbrick to act as
Insoivency Practitioner under section 390(2)(a) of the Insolvency Act 1986.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators, TM Burton and A Swarbrick,
who act as agents of the Company only and without personal liability.



Myhome International plc (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments
from 3 September 2008 to 2 March 2009

Receipts

Sale of Residential Cleaning Business Shares

Sale of Autocare Cleaning Business Shares

Interest
Sundry

Payments
Administrator's Fees

Administrator’'s Disbursements
Agents Fees

Legal and Professional Fees
Distribution to Lloyds TSB
Business Rates

Public Notices

Bank charges and interest

Fit VAT Receivable

Balance at bank at 13 April 2009

ADMO9FC3

Total
£

1,499,987.00
3,499,997.00
14,564.83
6.00

5,014,564.83

180,000.00
3,128.00
3,000.00

63,787.71
3,750,000.00
443.01
2,720.75
105.04
39,228.27

4,042,412.78

972,152.05

Appendix 1




E0JI60NaY

9064 05'0cv' 62 [0S Trd GC0LL 5¢' 222 90 Frb 16'LE6G 05Z8r LY 05 69Z S 0sees 021 Joones'es 05t 05'£02 00'2iz 05 Y21 _ [EI
80595 05'682°2 06°ZL 00's6L 00 0EY 9,019 000 00°6¢ DO ¥OZ L 05'0¥0 9 0Z0 082 06 6 {Z1L00) UOREXEL ¥ 1WA
EC 192 00'S89'8 05°Z¢ 00°0LL 00502 000 05499 00'SS9 '€ 0D'SZO b 00500 ¥ 0512 [ 00’9 {a100) $enng Monjeig
00024 00'058 008 00041 00'0 000 00'0 00'058 00's [E IS
B8L'68C 00'SEr'Egt  [OC6LP 000 98’502 BE 60 LE'669 00'6Z0'9¢ 00'5ZE'L9 00'$90'99 0051 0% 6¥L 05 $6 {9000} SI9EsY 1800
00692 006422 09’8 000 00'582 000 000 008422 088 {0100} SIequisw]
08 00 PRO LY D1'951 00021 00’0 00°06% 00002 00°GEZ 94 00'666 92 00068 € 0566 0185 05'S (11007
vaoo ¥ sucnebisaaut
90 €Y 0008 EC 05°55 00°0 00'502 19°9vF 00°004 00'069°€ 00°06E L1 0000F'8 00'51 05°5Z 00'ZL (Z000) Syse L SJBipIwL)
§6'16T 00'ELL'S 0Z'ElL 00041 £0°'L0Z £L'l0§ 000 000EE'8 (oo'zoz'e)  Jooses’s 00'6¥ (0g'0F) 00°LL (0000J |EsaUsS)
§1'90Z 06°09€ 44 02 '¥g 00041 00552 00 09% 00002 0005071 L 05004 't 000942 00'050'L 0059 [T 00'9 05t (6000! SIonpa))
000 o000 000 000 000 00D D00 000 000 000 000 {tdx3}
sasuadxg | AoBees)
99'p6E [CEGED 06'2F 000 00'692 AT 00°00L 008FL'9 [T 00005 € 0Z'£2 02 00's {€000)
Butuoday Aoyrgelg g yueg
0E 181 08€Z€'1 o€’ 0181 000 000 000 05'€2¢'L 0L {£100) UonRAsIVItupYy
p Bununoooy
uonouny
woddng | spuotissajold sapang poddng | sreuoissajnlg Japang yoddng | spuomsseog g WIOM JO UOHBISSE|D

amuw%@ﬂ“p L oEHnMo L | smom mon | 3 sumsssy | souos w0 BORUTN | ey | g swmsrsy [sowessewo | PURN | oumy | g uesssy [owssowo | PPN | oy

1Bl Aunoy abesaay 51507 aWi| [T

Z Xipuaddy

§)S09-9W1] ,SIOBASIUIWPY JUlo[ Jo Areunung

600Z U2.ie Z 01 8002 Jequinydag ¢ woyy

(uonensiwpy uj) 21d jeuoneussyu) swoyiy




Myhome International plc (In Administration)
Summary of Joint Administrators’ Disbursements
from 3 September 2008 to 2 March 2009

Type and purpose £

Subsistence 76.80
Lodging 134.26
Transport 2,715.25
Other 201.23
Total 3,127.54

ADMOSFO3




Appendix 3
Myhome International pic {In Administration)

Remuneration

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 2.106 of The
Insolvency Rules 1986. Further information is given in the Association of Business
Recovery Professionals’ publication A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees, a copy of
which is enclosed as Appendix E to this statement of proposals.

In the event that a creditors’ meeting is not requisitioned and a Creditors' Committee is not
formed, the Joint Administrators will seek to have their remuneration fixed by the secured
creditor in accordance with Rule 2.106(5A) of the Rules. The Joint Administrators will ask
for their remuneration to be fixed on the basis of time properly given by them and their staff
in dealing with matters arising in the Administration. Details of time spent and charge out
rates will be provided to the secured creditor and will be made available to any other
creditor upon written request to the Joint Administrators.

Attached as Appendix C is a detailed analysis of time spent, and charge out rates, for each
grade of staff for the various areas of work carried out to 3 October 2008, as required by
the Association of Business Recavery Professionals’ Statement of Insolvency Practice No.
9.

Disbursements

Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 9 (“SIP 9”), published by the Association of Business
Recovery Professionals, divides disbursements into two categories.

Category 1 disbursements are defined as specific expenditure relating to the administration
of the insolvent's affairs and referable to payment to an independent third party. Such
disbursements can be paid from the insolvent's assets without approval from the Creditors’
Committee or the general body of creditors. It is our policy to disclose Category 1
disbursements drawn but not to seek approval for their payment.

The Joint Administrators are prepared to provide such additional information as may
reasonably be required to support the disbursements drawn.

Category 2 disbursements are charges made by the Joint Administrators' firm that include
elements of shared or overhead costs. SIP 9 provides that such disbursements are subject
to approval as if they were remuneration.

in the event that a Creditors' Committee is not formed, the Joint Administrators will seek the
approval of the secured creditor to charge Category 2 disbursements. Details of the
disbursements and the basis of calculation will be provided to the secured creditor and will
be made available to any other creditor upon written request to the Joint Administrators.

Appendix C also includes a statement of the Joint Administrators’ policy for charging
disbursements.

ADMOSFO3




